### CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-02**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS, APPOINTING MEMBERS TO FILL THE VACANT SEATS OF THE 4A INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION; ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT; THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION; AND THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ADVISORY COMMITTEE; AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Sanger Charter, Article X. Boards, Commission and Committees establishes the City Council's authority to create and establish boards and commissions; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Sanger Charter, Article X. Boards, Commission and Committees, section 10.02 provides Board and Commission Member qualifications; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Sanger Charter, Article III, The City Council, Section 3.01, C.4., the Mayor shall recommend appointments to boards & commissions; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that the passage of this Resolution is in the best interest of the citizens of Sanger.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS:

**<u>SECTION 1.</u>** The facts and recitals set forth in the preamble of this resolution are hereby found to be true and correct.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Council of Sanger, Texas, hereby appoints the following member to fill the vacant position on the 4A Industrial Development Corporation:

Place 1 Jofree Fincher 2023-2025

**<u>SECTION 3.</u>** That the Commission: City Council of Sanger, Texas, hereby appoints the following members to fill the vacant positions on the Planning & Zoning

Place 2	Jon Knabe	2024-2026
Place 5	Luke Leissner	2023-2025
Alternate	Charles Wood	2024-2026

**SECTION 4.** That the City Council of Sanger, Texas, hereby appoints the following members to fill the vacant positions on the Zoning Board of Adjustment:

Place 2	Jon Knabe	2024-2026
Place 5	Luke Leissner	2023-2025
Alternate	Charles Wood	2024-2026

**SECTION 5.** That the City Council of Sanger, Texas, hereby appoints the following members to fill the vacant positions on the Capital Improvements Advisory Committee:

Place 2	Jon Knabe	2024-2026
Place 5	Luke Leissner	2023-2025
Alternate	Charles Wood	2024-2026

**SECTION 6.** That this resolution shall become effective from and after its date of passage.

# PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2025.

## **APPROVED:**

**ATTEST:** 

Thomas E. Muir, Mayor

Kelly Edwards, City Secretary